TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 3044.25
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH,
FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING VARIANCE
REQUESTS FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 360
OCEAN BOULEVARD, GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA
33160, 1. TO PERMIT AN ADDITION TO THE EXISTING
HOME TO BE CONSTRUCTED AT THE EXISTING FIRST-
FLOOR FINISHED ELEVATION OF 12.85° N.A.V.D.,
INSTEAD OF THE 9.0’ N.A.V.D. ELEVATION REQUIRED
BY THE TOWN CODE; AND 2. TO PERMIT THE
PROPERTY GRADE ELEVATION 11.43 N.G.V.D,
INSTEAD OF THE 11.0’ N.G.V.D. MAXIMUM REQUIRED
BY THE TOWN CODE.

WHEREAS, the applicants, NRE Miami Corp (“the applicant”), filed a Petition for

Variances/exceptions from Section Sec. 66-101 (a) - Elevation of house and garage
floors. (2) Zones Two and Three. The top of the First Finished Floor of residences to be
constructed on lots in Zone Two and Zone Three shall be at a height of nine (9) feet
NAVD (North American Vertical Datum of 1988), and,
Town Code Section 66-102. — Minimum lot and swale elevations; grade., (a) (2) The
finished grade of any lot shall not exceed an elevation of 24 inches above the crown of
the road adjacent to the lot and in no event shall exceed an elevation of six feet
N.G.V.D. except for lots abutting Ocean Boulevard where the minimum elevation shall
be 12 inches above the crown of the road. The maximum elevation shall not exceed an
elevation of 11 feet N.G.V.D. Exterior slabs and walkways shall not exceed an elevation
of 36 inches above the crown of the road adjacent to the lot.

WHEREAS, the applicant’s request is to allow the first-floor finished elevation of
the proposed addition to match the existing structure’s first-floor finished elevation of

12.85' N.A.V.D., and to allow the finished grade of the lot to be at 11.43' N.G.V.D.; and
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WHEREAS, these variances and exceptions are for the property at 360 Ocean
Boulevard, Golden Beach, FL. 33160 (GB Section B, Lot 8 & N %2 of Lot 9, Bk 4., as
recorded in PB 9-52, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, (Folio No. 19-1235-
002-0260 (the “Property”) and,

WHEREAS, the Town’s Building Regulation Advisory Board held an advertised
public hearing on the Petition for Variance/Exception and recommended approval of the
request, for approval by the Town Council; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing of the Town Council was advertised and held, as
required by law, and all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council, having considered the evidence presented, finds
that the Petition of Variance meets the criteria of the applicable codes and ordinances to
the extent the application is granted herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE
TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals Adopted. Each of the above-stated recitals are hereby
adopted and confirmed.

Section 2. Approval. The Petition for Exception/Variance, as granted, is
subject to the following conditions:

(1)  Applicant shall record a certified copy of this Resolution in the public
records of Miami-Dade County; and the construction shall be completed substantially in
accordance with those certain architectural plan pages, SP-1, A-1 through A-12, by
Jose Merlo Architect, dated 8/3/2025, Paving & Drainage Plans, C-1 through C-2, by
Speath Engineering, dated 9/2/2025, Landscape Plans, L1 through L-3 by MLA
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Landscape Architects, dated, 9/15/2025, and Boundary Survey by Pinnell Survey, Inc.,
dated 8/25/2025 for the property(s) located at 360 Ocean Boulevard, Golden Beach,
FL. 33160

Section 4. Implementation. That the Building and Zoning Director is hereby
directed to make the necessary notations upon the maps and records of the Town of
Golden Beach Building and Zoning Department and to issue all permits in accordance
with the terms and conditions of this Resolution. A copy of this Resolution shall be
attached to the building permit application documents.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately
upon adoption.

Sponsored by Administration.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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The Motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Lusskin,

seconded by Councilmember Bernstein and on roll call the following vote ensued:

Mayor Glenn Singer

Vice Mayor Judy Lusskin
Councilmember Jessie Mendal
Councilmember Bernard Einstein
Councilmember Kenneth Bernstein

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the , own of Golden Beach,

Florida, this 18th day of November 2025

([ )

T - MAYOR Gy

INGER

TTERPER
TOWN CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

STEPHEN J. HELFMAN
TOWN ATTORN
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH

100 Ocean Boulevard
Golden Beach, FL 33160

MEMORANDUM

Date: November 18, 2025 ltem Number:
To: Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer &
Town Council Members 2
From: Alexander Diaz,
Town Manager A@JXJ @
Subject: Resolution No. 3044.25 — Variance Requests for 360 Ocean Boulevard,

Golden Beach, FL 33160 (First floor finished elevation and site
elevations/grading — (Zone 2)

It is recommended that the Town Council allow the applicant the opportunity to seek approval of
the variance request presented in Resolution No. 3044.25

Background and History:

Sec. 66-101. — Elevation of House and Garage Floors. (a) Zones Two and Three. The top of
the first finished floor of residences to be constructed on lots located in Zone Two and Zone
Three shall be at a height of nine (9) feet N.A.V.D.

Sec. 66-102. — Minimum Lot and Swale Elevations; Grade. (a) The finished grade of any lot
shall not exceed an elevation of 24 inches above the crown of the road adjacent to the lot and,
in no event, shall exceed an elevation of six (6) feet N.G.V.D. (National Geodetic Vertical
Datum). For lots abutting Ocean Boulevard, the minimum elevation shall be 12 inches above the
crown of the road, not to exceed an elevation of 11 feet N.G.V.D. Additionally, exterior slabs and
walkways shall not exceed an elevation of 36 inches above the crown of the road adjacent to
the lot.

The applicant’s request is to allow the first-floor finished elevation of the proposed addition to
match the existing structure’s first-floor finished elevation of 12.85" N.A.V.D., and to allow the
finished grade of the lot to be at 11.43' N.G.V.D

The Building Regulation Advisory Board met on October 14, 2025, and recommended approval
of the variance requests; the motion passed with a Board vote of 2-1 (Jerome Hollo-Nay)

Attachments:

Resolution

Christopher Gratz Zoning Staff Report

Notice of Hearing

Building Regulation Advisory Board Application
Copy of resident notification listing
Summary minutes

VVVVVYYVY

Financial Impact:

None



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM

TO: Building Regulatory Advisory Board

FROM: Christopher M. Gratz, AICP, Consulting Planner
DATE: October 14", 2025

SUBJECT: Variances, 360 Ocean Boulevard

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION

Land Use Designation: Low Density Residential

Zoning District: Zone Two (2)

Address: 360 Ocean Boulevard

Legal Description: Lots 8 and the north % of Lot 9, Block "4", Section “B" of Golden Beach,

According to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 52 of the
Public Records of Miami-Dade County.

Lot Information: Full-sized lot, 75’ frontage, 150’ deep, 11,250 square feet (0.258 acres)
APPLICATION INFORMATION
Owner/Agent: NRE Miami Corp /Juliana Barros de Azeredo

The applicant is proposing additions of a garage, elevator, new kitchen, bedroom addition, and three
(3) new bedrooms.

REQUEST

Variance #1 FROM: Town Code §101(a)(2) which requires the top of the First Finished Floor of
residences to be constructed on lots in Zone Two to be at a height of nine (9) feet NAVD;

TO: allow an addition to be constructed with the same top of the First Finished Floor of elevation of
12.85’ NAVD that the house was constructed at (3.85’ higher than allowed now); and

Variance #2 FROM: Town Code §102(a)(2) which requires the finished grade of lots that abut Ocean
Boulevard not to exceed 11’ NGVD;
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TO: allow an addition to be constructed with the lot remaining at the same finished grade of 11.43'
NGVD that the house was constructed at.

Allowing the grade of the lot to remain .43’ higher also increases the maximum height of stairs and
platforms at the front of the home, home because the Town Code requirements for these features is
based on the grade of the lot.

§66-141(c) Projections. No steps or platforms over 36 inches in height above the average lot grade
shall extend into minimum side, rear or front yard setback areas.

HISTORY

The property contains a two-story 4,024 sq. ft. home constructed in 1986 according to the Miami-Dade
Property Appraiser.

ANALYSIS
DIVISION 2. - VARIANCES

§66-41. - Authorized, general procedure.

(a) The Building Regulation Advisory Board may recommend pursuant to the hearing as provided in
§66-42 the granting of a Variance by the Town Council from the terms of the zoning provision of this
chapter if it is not contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions will result in unnecessary and undue hardship. In order to recommend
any Variance from the terms of this chapter, the Board shall find the following:

(1) The Variances are in fact a Variance from a zoning regulation as set forth within this
chapter.

The request is for variances from zoning regulations.

(2) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure
involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same district.

The Town Code in 1986 allowed the home to be constructed at a higher First Finished Floor. The
home is 21°-10” from the existing First Finished Floor when 27.5’ is allowed; overall a home can be
36.5’ NAVD in height and the home is 35.67° NAVD. The lot having a grade .43’ higher than the Town
Code allows is a negligible difference.

(3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

The change in the Town Code has creates the special circumstances in the required Finished Floor
Elevation. The lot having a grade .43’ higher than the Town Code allows is a negligible difference.
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(4) Granting the Variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied
by this chapter to other lands or structures in the same district.

Allowing an owner to build an addition at the same First Finished Floor is not a special privilege. The
lot having a grade .43’ higher than the Town Code allows is a negligible difference.

(5) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of zoning
regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

The owner would be deprived being able to build an addition at the same First Finished Floor as the
home was constructed at, while having 7-8 steps down inside possible it limits the design and is not
practical. The lot having a grade .43’ higher than the Town Code allows is a negligible difference.

(6) The Variance granted is the minimum Variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the land or structure.

The requested variances are what the applicant needs to achieve the desired design and they are
reasonable. It is impractical to have 7-8 steps down on the same floor of a home and limits the
design. The lot having a grade .43’ higher than the Town Code allows is a negligible difference.

(7) The granting of the Variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this
chapter and the Variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to
the public welfare.

The intent of the Town Code is to promote the construction of luxury homes with the designs of new
development that are compatible with existing development and have a cohesive architectural
character per Town Codes §50-2(a) & (c). Allowing an addition to be at the same First Finished Floor
that is higher than the Code allows now lower causes no harm. The home is 21°-10” from the existing
First Finished Floor when 27.5’ is allowed; overall a home can be 36.5’ NAVD in height and the home
is 35.67’ NAVD. The lot having a grade .43’ higher than the Town Code allows is a negligible
difference.

(b) In recommending the granting of any Variance, the Building Regulation Advisory Board may
prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with this Code. Violation of the
conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the Variance is granted, shall
be deemed a violation of the Code of Ordinances. The Building Regulation Advisory Board may
prescribe a reasonable time limit wherein the Construction of the structure subject to the Variance is
required to be completed.

No conditions are recommended.
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(c) Under no circumstances shall the Building Regulation Advisory Board recommend the granting of a
Variance or a use not generally permitted in the district involved or any use expressly or by implication
prohibited by the terms of this Code in the district. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands,
structures or buildings in the same district and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts shall be considered grounds for a Variance.

The request is not for use variances.

RECOMMENDATION

The home is 21’-10” from the existing First Finished Floor when 27.5’ is allowed; overall a home can be
36.5’ NAVD in height and the home is 35.67° NAVD. Allowing an addition to be at the same First
Finished Floor that is higher than the Code allows now lower causes no harm. The lot having a grade
.43’ higher than the Town Code allows is a negligible difference. Overall the application meets the
criteria required by the Town Code for the granting of a variance; therefore approval of the application
is recommended.
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
Notice of Public Hearing- Corrected

The Building Regulation Board and the Town Council of the Town of Galden Baach will hold a Public hearing on the following
proposal.

Variance Request(s)
Addition to Existing Residential Structure

Addition to an existing residence.

1. Relief from: Town Code 66-101 (a){2) which requires the top of the First Finished Floor of residences to be constructed
on lots in Zone Two to be at a height of nine (9) feet NAVD;

Request is to: allow an addition to be constructed with the same top of the First Finished Floor of elevation of 12.85' NAVD
that the house was constructed at (3.85' higher than allowed now); and

2. Relief from: Town Code 66-102(a}(2) which requires the finished grade of lots that abut Ocean Boulevard not to exceed
11' NGVD;

Request is to: allow an addilion to be constructed with the lot remaining at the same finished grade of 11.43' NGVD that the
house was constructed at.

Allowing the grade of the lot to remain .43’ higher also increases the maximum haeight of stairs and platforms at the front of
the home, home because the Town Code requirements for these features are based on the grade of the lot.

§66-141(c) Projections. No steps or platforms over 36 inches in height above the average lot grade shall extend into
minimum side, rear or front yard setback areas.

JOB ADDRESS: 360 Ocean Blvd., Golden Beach, FL. 33160,
OWNER ADDRESS: 1925 Brickell Ave D205, Miami, FL. 33129
REQUESTED BY: NRE MIAMI CORP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lol 8 & N1/2 of Lot 8, Block 4, GB Sec. B, PB 9-52
FOLIO NO.: 19-1235-002-0260

The TOWN COUNCIL will consider this item:

Golden Beach Town Hall
100 Ocean Bivd., 3 floor
Golden Beach, FL 33160
November 18, 2025 at 6pm-check the website for zoom meeting information.

If you wish to submit written comments for consideration, they should be submitted to the Office of the Golden Beach Town Manager,
prior to the scheduled meeting. It you have any questions rege gthe pro_Eoged action, you may contact the Building Department
at (305) 932-0744.

Dated: November 7, 2025 f stant Town Manager

PURSUANT TO FLA STATUTE 286 0105 THE TOWN HEREBY ADVISES THE PUBLIC THAT IF A PERS 1N HECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADL DY THE COUNCIL, GOARD OR COMMITTEE WITH RESPECT O ANY
MATTER CONSICERED AT ITS MEETING OR HEARING, HE WiLL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND THAT FOR SUCH PURPOBE AFFECTED PERSONS MAY HEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF
THE PROCEELING IS MADE WHICH RECORD INCLUTDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDFNCE UPON WH “H THE APPEAL IS 10 AE BASED ANY INDIVIDUAL WHO BELIEVES HE OR SHE HAS A DISABLITY WHICH REOURES A
gfﬁo&l:ﬁ ACCOMMOODATION iIN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE FULLY AND EFFECTIVELY INA MEETING 1F THE BUILDMNG REGULATION BOARDMUST 50 WONFY Trs TOWH CLEAK, AT (306 $32—0744 ATLEAST M HOURY PRIOA 70 THE DATE



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
Notice of Public Hearing- Corrected

The Building Regulation Board and the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach will hald a Public hearing on the following
proposal:

2 Variance Request(s)
Addition to Existing Residential Structure

Addition to an existing residence.

1. Relief from: Town Code §101(a)(2) which requires the top of the First Finished Floor of residences to be constructed on
lots in Zone Two to be at a height of nine (9) feet NAVD;

Request is to: allow an addition to be constructed with the same top of the First Finished Floor of elevation of 12.85' NAVD
that the house was constructed at (3.85' higher than allowed now); and

2. Relief from: Town Code §102(a)(2) which requires the finished grade of lots that abut Ocean Boulevard not to exceed
11" NGVD,
Request is to: allow an addition to be constructed with the lot remaining at the same finished grade of 11.43' NGVD that the
house was consirucied at.

Allowing the grade of the lot lo remain .43' higher also increases the maximum height of stairs and platforms at the front of
the home, home because the Town Code requirements for these features is based on the grade of the lot.

§66-141(c) Projections. No steps or platforms over 36 inches in height above the average lot grade shall extend into
minimum side, rear or front yard setback areas.

JOB ADDRESS: 360 Ocean Blivd., Golden Beach, FL. 33160,
OWNER ADDRESS: 1925 Brickell Ave D205, Miam, FL. 33129
REQUESTED BY: NRE MIAMI CORP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot8 & N1/2 of Lot 9, Block 4, GB Sec. B, PB 9-52
FOLIO NO.: 19-1235-002-0260

The BUILDING ADVISORY BOARD will consider this item:

Golden Beach Town Hall

100 Ocean Bivd., 3" floor

Golden Beach, FL 33160

October 14, 2025 at 6pm

https://us02web, zoom us/j/89291108015?pwd=NS8rWnJhN21mSUdicmFadHEreiByZz09
Mesting 1D: 892 9110 8015

Passcode: 752288

The TOWN COUNCIL will consider this item:

Golden Beach Town Hall
100 Ocean Blvd., 3 floor
Golden Beach, FL 33160
October 21, 2025 at 6pm-check the website for zoom meeting information.

If you wish to submit written comments for cansideration, they should be submitted to the Office of the Golden Beach Town Manager,
prior to the scheduled meeting. |f you have any questions regarding the pro d action you may contact the Building Department at
(305) 932-0744. \

Dated; September 23, 2025 i

PURSUANT TO FLA STATUTE 286 0105, THE TOWH HEREBY ADVISES THE PUBLIC THAT 1F APERSONDECIDES TOAFPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE COUNCIL, BOARD OR COMMITTEE WiTH RESPECT 10 ANY
VATTER CONSIDERED AT IT5 MEETING OR HEARING, HE WILL NEED ARECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND THA 1§ OH SUCH PURPOSE AFFECTED PERSONS MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT AVERBATIMRECORD OF

THE PROCEEDING IS MADE, WHICH AECORD WCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED ANY INOIVIGUAL WHO BELIEVES HE OR SHE HAS A DISABLITY WHICHREQUIRES A

HLASOH:BI_:.‘E ACCOMMODATION IN ORDER TO PARTICIBATE FULL ¥ AND FFFECTIVFL Y IN A MEETING OF THE SN ING AFGULATION BOARD MUS T 50 NOTIY THE TOWN CLERK AT (306 83207 44 AT LEAST 24 MOUAS PRIOA TO THE DATE
1P THE MEETHD
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
APPLICATION FOR
BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD HEARING

Applicant Complete application, sign, and notarize. Bldg
check here Dept
Use

If a zoning variance is applied for, the petition for variance, pages
9, 10 and 11 shall be submitted with the application and shall
include:

a. Property Legal Description

b. Property Folio number

c. Street address

d. Owners of record

e. Owner and agent names and signatures properly notarized.

Initial submittal as directed on page one; surveys, building plans,
Warranty Deeds, and applications, After Zoning approval is issued
completed sets are to be submitted 8 days prior to the meeting
date as follows: Eight (8) copies 11" x 17”. The same amount of
copies are required for a variance. Each completed package shall
consist of 1 each of an application, survey, Warranty' Deed and
building plans. Submit 1 USB with all documents included

Conceptual construction drawings prepared and signed by a
licensed design professional that shall include, at a minimum, the
following:
a. Site plan at a scale not less than 1/8" = 1°-0”
(Include grade elevations)
b. Proposed Floor Plan views, at a scale not less than %"=1"-
o’
c. Cross and longitudinal sections preferably through vaulted
areas, if any.
d. Typical exterior wall cross section.
Full elevations showing flat roof and roof ridge height and
any other higher projections.
f. Sample board of construction materials to be used.
g. Existing and proposed ground floor elevations (NGVD).
h. Grading & Drainage Calculations
i. Zone 3 Properties: Affidavit of Seawall Conformity

o

[x]

Landscaping Plan, separate from building plan package,
prepared and signed by a licensed landscape design
professional: The same amount of copies as outlined in the
Building plan submittal. Each completed package shall consist of 1
each of an application, existing landscape survey, Warranty
Deed, landscape plans with building site plans. Mark USB
accordingly (separate from building)

First Floor and Second Floor area calculations marking the
geometrical areas used to calculate the overall floor areas.

Colored rendering showing new construction or proposed
addition. Marked with the applicable address.

B E

Estimated cost of proposed work. For additions/remodels fair
market value of property showing land value and structure value
separately.

>

Site plan detailing construction site personnel parking.

BRAB APPLICATION (5.7.25) Page 6 of 20
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
APPLICATION FOR

BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD HEARING

Application fee:
Request hearing in reference to:

New residence/addition:_Addition Variance(s): 3
Exterior alterations:_Exterior alterations Other Structure:
Date application filed: 08/26/25 For hearing date:

1. Project information:
Project description: _Additions (Garage, Stairs, Kitcher, 5 Bedrooms, elevatcr)

Legal Description: L8 andthe Norh 172of Lot6, biook 4 saction Bl Goldon Boach, Piat Book, Page 52

of Miami Dade Public Records
Folio #: 19-1235- 002-0260
Address of Property: 360 Ocea Bivd
2. ls a variance(s) required: Yes m No How Many? 3

(If yes, please submit variance application form for each request).
Owner's Name: NRE Miami Corp Phone Fax
Owner's address:_ 360 Ocean Bivd City/State Golde Beach/FL Zip 33160
Email address:
Agent; Juliana Barros de Azeredo Phone (305)613-4963 Fax
Agent's address:_3014 E Signature Dr, unit 1106 _City/State_Davie/FL Zip_ 33314
Email address: juliana@ambiancemiami.com
Architect:_Jose Merlo Phone (766)2519488 Fax
Email address: mertonet24@gmail.com
Contractor: Juliana Barros de Azeredo Phone (305)613-4863 Fax

3. Describe project and/ or reason for hearing request:
Exterior Alterations and Additions

4. The following information is submitted for assisting in review.

Building Plans:

Conceptual: D Preliminary: E Final: D

Other:

5. Estimated cost of work: $_1,000.000.00
Estimated market value of: Land $ 2.700.000.00

Building $ _3,100.000,00 / 2,480.000,00{ACV)

(Note: If estimated cost of work is 40% of the market value of the building an
independent appraisal is required).

BRAB APPLICATION (5.7.25) Page 7 of 20



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH

) APPLICATION FOR
P BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD HEARING

. Is hearing being requested as a result of a Notice of Violation?

Yes

Yi
. Does legal description conform to plat? oS

6
7. Are there any structures on the property that will be demolished?
8
9

. Owner Certification: | hereby certify that | am the owner of record (*) of the property
described in ihis application and that ait information supplied herein is frue and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature of owner(s):

Acknowledged before me this day of

Type of identification:

Notary Public

Owner/Power of Attorney Affidavit:

1, being duly sworn, depose and say | am the owner (*) of the property described in this
£ application and that | am aware of the nature and request for:

Yo relative to my property and |
am hereby authorizing to be my legal
representative before the Building Regulation Advisory Board and Town Council.

Signature of owner(s)

Acknowledged before me this day. 20

Type of identification:

Notary Public

(*) If owner of record is a corporation then the president with corporate seal, the
president and the secretary (without corporate seal), or duly authorized agent for the
corporation may execute the application, proof that the corporation is a corporation in
good standing.
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
) APPLICATION FOR
BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD HEARING

Property Address:_360 Ocean Blvd
Legal Description: Lot 8 and 1/2 of lot 9 Block 4 Section “B" of Golden Beach, P.B.9, Pg. 62, MDCR

Owner's Name: NRE Miami Corp Phone Fax
Agent’'s Name;_Juliana Azeredo Phone (305)6134963  Fax
Board Meeting of:

NOTE: 1. not be proc

2. Applicant and/or aritect must be present ing.

Application for: Exterior Alterations and Additions

Lot size: 75 150°

Lot area: 11,250 st

Frontage: 75’

Construction Zone: Zone Two

Front setback: 426"

Side setback: 10'and 13’ at second floor

Raar sethack: _44'10"

Coastal Const FUTTION, Y&S [— NO_X_East of coastal const. conrorme. yes [ ] WNox |
State Road A1A frontage: 75'
Swimming pool;_[X] Yes L[] No  Existing: X Proposed:
Fence Type:_Metal/ concrete Existing: Proposed: x
Finished Floor elevation N.G.V.D.: 14'42° NGVD
Seawall;_NA Existing: Proposed:
o Lot Drainage:
‘. How will rainwater be disposed of on site? By Catch basins and Linear Drains

Adjacent use (s): _eskental

Impervious area: 7312 st

% of impervious area: 65%

Existing ground floor livable area square footage: 2,228 st
Proposed ground floor livable area square footage: 2,753 st
Existing 2™ floor livable area square footage: 584 sf
Proposed 2™ floor livable area square footage:_2.664 st
Proposed % of 2™floor over ground floor: $6%

Vaulted area square footage: /A

Vaulted height: NA

Color of main structure: Sand

Color of trim: Black

Color & material of roof: Concrete Flat Roof

Building height (above finished floor elevation): 2110
Swale: (Mandatory 10'-0° from edge of payment, 10 ft. wide x 1 ft. deep minimum):

N/A

Existing trees in Lot. 5 in Swale: VA

Proposed trees in Lot: 7 in Swale: N/A

Number & type of shrubs: 140 (42 native Shrubs)

Garage Type:_Enclosed Single car Existing: Proposed: X

Driveway width & type: 20’ wide- Pavers

Date:
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GOLDEN BEACH LANDSCAPE LEGEND

Chapter 52 - Landscaping

Zoning District: ZORNG __ Net Lot Area; .26 acres 11,250 gsquare feet
OPEN SPACE Required Provided
A. Square feet of paved area, as indicated on the site plan:
7312
B. Square feet of pervious area, as indicated on site plan: 3938
IREES
A. Trhe nurniper of frees requited per net 1ot acre:
=___1tree per 2,500 SF of lot area minus number of existing trees 5
Less the existing number of trees meeting minimum requirements (minus) 4 1
B. Min. 2 canopy trees or grouping of paims meeting code requirement in front setback 2 2
2 2
C. % palm trees allowed: No. trees required x 40%:
D. % native trees required: No. trees provided x 50% = 2 2
E. % drought tolerant trees required: No. trees provided x 50% = 3 3
F. Street trees: 1 per 25 linear feet of frontage excluding driveways 2 2
linear feet along street / 25' =
G. Total number of trees required / provided: 7 7
SHRUBS
A. The total number of trees required x 20 = the number of shrubs required 140 140
42 42

B. The number of shrubs required x 30% = the number of native shrubs required

Irrigation Plan: Required by Chapter 52. Automatic Imigation provided X

R ﬁﬁ APPLICATION (5.7.25) Page 13 of 20



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
DRAINAGE COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

Last updated January 24%, 2017

In order to help professionals designing residential developments (single family units) the Town has
developed a worksheet to aid applicants in determining the volume of runoff generated during a 10-year
/ one-day storm. This has been the adopted Leve! of Service (LOS) standard in the Town's Comprehensive
Plan since December 1988 and is also the drainage standard specified in the Miami-Dade County Public
Works Manual, Section D4 - Water Control. The calculations follow the methodology recommended by
the SFWMD in their publication "Management and Storage of Surface Waters, Permit Information
Manual, Volume 4" and in their publication “Technical Publication EMA #390 - Frequency Analysis of Daily
Rainfall Maxima for Central and South Florida" dated January 2001. Applicants may include the
calculations on this worksheet with their permit application. A registered professional engineer or a
registered architect must perform these calculations. '

Once the volume of runoff generated during a 10-year /.one-day storm within the property or a sub-basin
within the property is determined, the applicant must include calculations showing this volume will be
contained within the property. Retention of this volume can be provided within shallow retention swales,
injection wells, collection systems for reuse {(example - cistern for irrigation), underground drains or other
methods approved by the Town. '

The applicant must also provide plans showing existing and proposed land elevations throughout the
property demonstrating the volume of runoff generated during the design storm (10-year / one-day) will
be contained within the on-site retention system. The existing and proposed land elevations must also
show no overflow from the property will occur to adjacent properties or Right-of-Ways during a 10- year/
one-day storm.

Definitions are located below the worksheet.

Step 1:

Determine A A= 11,250 square feet

Step 2:

Determine AP AP= 3,938 square feet
Al= 7,312 square feet
Note= P= Pervious/ | =Impervious

Step 3:

Determine the average NGVD land elevation of pervious areas within property or sub-basin within the
property.

BRAB APPLICATION (5.7.25) Page 14 0f 20
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Average Elevation of Pervious Areas=

feet NGVD

Step 4:

Determine the distance between the average high ground water elevation and the average elevation of
the previous areas. For design purposes, the average high ground water elevation for most of Golden
Beach is 2 feet NGVD (Additionally, please check with your geotechnical engineer and/or geotechnical

report.)

Distance= 5.3 feet

Step 5:

Determine an S; value from the table below:
Distance between ground water table and S1
average elevation of pervious areas,
1 foot 0.45 inches
2 feet 1.88 inches
3 feet 4.95 inches
4 feet 8.18 inches
>4 feet 8.18 inches

If necessary, compute a value of S by interpolation.

8.18

Sy= inches

Step 6:
Determine S as:
S=AP
A *S 286

S is computedininches S=_"" inches
Step 7:
Determine runoff depth (R) as:

R= (P-0.2*S)?
(P+0.8*S)

Where P= 7.00 inches of rainfall produced during a 10- year/ one-day storm. Then:

R= (7.00-0.2*S)?
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(7.00+0.8*S)

Step 8:
Determine runoff depth (R) as:

:-.A*B
12

R is computed in inches R=4.44 inches

V is computed in cubic feet. V is the volume of runoff generated during a 10 year- year/ one day storm

within the property or sub-basin of the property.

V= 4,171

cubic feet

Step 9:

Compute “retention volume provided” (VP) as the retention volume capacity, in cubic feet, of swales,
retention areas, and drains within the property or sub-basin within the property.

o Attach calculation showing how the volume was calculated.
o Calculations must be consistent with existing and proposed elevations s on design

plans.

vp= 4,230 cubic feet

Step 10:

Compute values of retention volume provided (VP in Step 9) with retention volumes needed (V in Step
8). Retention volume provided (VP) must be larger than retention volume needed (V). (VP=

4230  cubicfeet)>(v=4.171

cubic feet)

NOTE: These volumes calculations are needed to satisfy the Town of Golden Beach Comprehensive

V:

Volume of runoff in cubic feet.

Plan Level of Service (LOS e requ S.
DEFINITIONS
P: | Rainfall depth in inches. A: Total area of property in square feet.
S: | Soil storage capacity in inches. AP: | Total pervious areas within property in square feet.
R.

Runoff depth in inches.

Al: | Total area of roof, pavement patios, pool decks, walkways and any other hardscape areas
within the property in square feet (ie., total impervious area).

Note:* means multiply.
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD
APPLICATION FOR
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

Date:

Fee:

|, Juliana Barros de Azeredo hereby petition the Town of Golden Beach for a variance from
the terms of the Town of Golden Beach Code of Ordinances affecting property locatedat:

360 B

Folio No. 19-1235-002-0260

As specified in the attached “Application for Building Regulation Advisory Board” and related
supporting material.

1. The Variance requested is for relief from the provisions of (ligt. section number(s).of

the Town of gglden Beach Code of Ordinances):

66-101a)(2)

2. In order to recommend the granting of the variance, it must meet all the following criteria
(please provide a response to each item):

The Variance is in fact a Variance from a zoning regulation as set forth within the

Zoning Chapter of the Town Code._Yes, but it an existing condition, The existing

Yes,but the house is existing and non-conforming. The first floor is at +14.42' NGVD where the code allows
for the finish floor not to exceed +9.00' NGVD

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or
structure involved, and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the

same district.
The issue is that the house is existing and “Not Conforming Use”.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the

applicant.
No. The house was built many years ago, and the first floor finish elevation is higher than allowed today.

Granting the Variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the Zoning Chapter of the Town Code to other lands or

structures in the same district.
No.

BRAB APPLICATION (10.5.23) Page 10 of 20
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7.
8.
9.

TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

Literal interpretations of the provisions of the Zoning Chapter of the Town Code would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district
under ine terms of zening regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship

on the applicant.
Yes.

The Variance granted is the minimum Variance that will make possible the reasonable

use of the land or structure.
Yes.

The granting of the Variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of

the Town Code and the Variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise

detrimental to the public welfare.
Yes.

Does the Variance being requested comply with all the above listed criteria?
XYes _[] No

Our code states that submission of a written statement is invited and encouraged. Has
the applicant (petitioner) explained the variance to the owners of nearest adjacent
residences and sought their approval in writing? Yes [ ] No.

Please attach any written letters of no objection to this petition.

Is this request related to new construction? ]  Yes XX No

Is construction in progress? No

Is this request as a result of a code violation? No

10. Did this condition exist at the time property was acquired? XXDYes D No

11. Is this request sought as a remedy to a case to be heard, or action taken by the Special

Magistrate? Yes

12. Do you have a building permit? L:l Yes XXD No

Building Permit No. Date issued:
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD
APPLICATION FOR
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

Date:

Fee:

1, Juliana Barros de Azeredo hereby petition the Town of Golden Beach for a variance from
the terms of the Town of Golden Beach Code of Ordinances affecting property locatedat:

360 Ocean Blvd., Golden Beach Folio No. 19-1235-002-0260

As specified in the attached “Application for Building Regulation Advisory Board” and related
supporting material.

1. The Variance requested is for relief from the provisions of (list.section pumberis) of

the Town of Golden Beach Code of Ordinances): 66-102(a)

2. In order to recommend the granting of the variance, it must meet all the following criteria
(please provide a response to each item):

a. The Variance is in fact a Variance from a zoning regulation as set forth within the
Zoning Chapter of the Town Code._The maximum grade allowed is +11.00’
NGVD /9.69' NAVD. However, the existing finished floor elevation of the house
is +14.42, where +9.00' is the maximum. In other to achive the diference, the
finished grade must be raised and a 36" steps must be added to reach the
EXISTING finish floor of the house.

b. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or
structure involved, and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the

same district.
The issue is that the house is existing and "Not Conforming Use”.

c. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the

applicant.
No. The house was built many years ago, and the first floor finish elevation is higher than allowed today.

d. Granting the Variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the Zoning Chapter of the Town Code to other lands or
structures in the same district.

No.
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

3. Literal interpretations of the provisions of the Zoning Chapter of the Town Code would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district
under e terms of zoning reguiations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship
on the applicant.
Yes.

4. The Variance granted is the minimum Variance that will make possible the reasonable

use of the land or structure.
Yes.

5. The granting of the Variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of
the Town Code and the Variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise

detrimenta to the pubtic welfare.
Yes.

Does the Variance being requested comply with all the above listed criteria?
XYes _["] No

6. Our code states that submission of a written statement is invited and encouraged. Has
the applicant (petitioner) explained the variance to the owners of the nearest adjacent
residences and sought their approval in writing? Yes [ ] No.
Please attach any written letters of no objection to this petition.

7. s this request related to new construction? D Yes XXJ No

8. Is construction in progress? No

9. s this request as a result of a code violation? No

10. Did this condition exist at the time property was acquired? XXD Yes D No

11. Is this request sought as a remedy to a case to be heard, or action taken by the Special
Magistrate? Yes

12. Doyou have abuildingpermitz L Yes xxd_] No

Building Permit No. Date issued:
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. TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
APPLICATION FOR
BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD HEARING

(‘u Property Address: 360 Ocean Blvd, Golden Beach
Legal Description: Lots 8 and N 1/2 of lot 8, Block 4, Golden Beach Sec B, PB 9-562

Owner's Name: NRE Miami Corp. Phone Fax
Agent’s Name:Julian rros de Azeredo Phone305-613-4963 Fax
Board Meeting of:

NOTE: 1. Incomplete applications will not be processed.
2. Applicant and/or architect must be present at meeting.

XApplication for: Rosangela Residence
Lot size: 75’ X 150°
Lot area: 11,250 SF
Frontage:7S’
Construction Zone: Zone Two
Front setback: 42'-6°
Side setback: 10’ m 13 at second fioor
Rear setback: 44'-10
Coastal Const . — Na
State Road A1A frontage: 75’
Swimming pool;_[1X Yes [ No Existing: X Proposed:

Fence Type: Wood Existing: X Proposed:
Finished Floor elevation N.G.V.D.: +14.42 NGVD

Seawall: No Existing: Proposed.
Lot Drainage:

How will rainwater be disposed of on site? By Catch basins and L inear Drains

Adjacent use (s):_Residential
Impervious area: 7,312 SF
% of impervious area: 65%
Existing ground floor livable area square footage: 2,228 SF
Proposed ground floor fivable area square footage: 2,753 SF
Existing 2™ floor livable area square footage: 584 SF
Proposed 2™ floor livable area square footage:2,664 SF
Proposed % of 2™ floor over ground floor: 96%
Vaulted area square footage: N/A
Vaulted height: N/A
Color of main structure: Off-White
Color of trim: Black

Color & material of roof: Flat - Vhite

Building height (above finished flcor elevation): 21°-10”

Swale: (Mandatory 10’-0” from edge of payment, 10 ft. wide x 1 ft. deep minimum):
N/A

Existing trees in Lot 5 in Swale: N/A
Proposed trees in Lot: 7 in Swale: N/A
Number & type of shrubs: 140 Shrubs required and provided (see landscaping plan)

Garage Type: Enclosed single car Existing: Proposed: XX
Driveway width & type: 20’ wide - Pavers

£
W

Date:
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD
7" APPLICATION FOR
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Date:

Fee:

I, Juliana Barros de Azeredo hereby petition the Town of Golden Beach for a variance from
the terms of the Town of Golden Beach Code of Ordinances affecting property locatedat:

60 lvd., Golden B Folio_No. 18-1235-002-0260
As specified in the attached “Application for Building Regulation Advisory Board” and related
supporting material.

1. The Variance requested is for relief from the provisions of (list section number(s) of

the Town of Golden Beach Code of Ordinances): 66-141(c)

66-141(c)

2. In order to recommend the granting of the variance, it must meet all the following criteria

 (please provide a response to each item): The Variance is in fact a Variance from a_
Zoning requlation as set forth within the Zoning Chapter of the Town Code, The height

o of the stairs / platform does not comply. The maximum height is based on

. the average lot grade which allows 36" above it, therefore the maximum allowed on
is property is 12.4'° NGVD, when 12.53' NGVD is shown. The house is existin
n |atform needs to be rai in order to enter th se

a. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or
structure involved, and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the

same district.
The issue is that the house is exisﬁniand "Not Cmfoﬂngllw'.

b. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the

applicant.
No. The house was built many years ago, and the first floor finish elevation is higher than allowed today.

c. Granting the Variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the Zoning Chapter of the Town Code to other lands or
structures in the same district.

No.

P
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

3. Literal interpretations of the provisions of the Zoning Chapter of the Town Code would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district
under the terms of zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship

on the applicant.
Yes.

4. The Variance granted is the minimum Variance that will make possible the reasonable

use of the land or structure.
Yes.

5. The granting of the Variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of
the Town Code and the Variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise
detrimental 1o the public welfare.

Yes.

Does the Variance being requested comply with all the above listed criteria?
XYes _[1 No

6. Our code states that submission of a written statement is invited and encouraged. Has
the applicant (petitioner) explained the variance to the owners of the nearest adjacent
residences and sought their approval in writing? Yes [_] No.

Please attach any written letters of no objection to this petition.
7. s this request related to new construction? D Yes XX No

8. ls construction in progress? No

9. s this request as a resuit of a code violation? No

10. Did this condition exist at the time property was acquired? XXDYes D No

11. Is this request sought as a remedy to a case to be heard, or action taken by the Special
Magistrate? Yes

12. Do you have abuildingpermitz L1 Yes ] No

Building Permit No. Date issued:
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PINNELL SURVEY, INC.

5300 W. HILLSBORO BLVD., SUITE 215-A COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA 33073
PHONE(954)418-4940  FAX(954)418-4941

EMAIL: order@sfland net
CERTIFICATE NO.: LB6857

6.0(NGVD 29) / 4 4(NAVD '88)
CONTROL PANEL NO.: 120642-0153-L
DATE OF FIRM INDEX: 09/11/09

' '
SURVEY ADDRESS: ) CERTIFY TO: o
360 OCEAN BOULEVARD 1. NRE MIAMI CORP

mem BEACH, FLORIDA 33160 i

" 1
FLOOD ZONE & ELEVATIONS: L J
FLOOD ZONE: AE /X
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION: —————

1"0 IENTIAL K NCROALHMET‘N K H
1. CONCRETE WALK CROSSES OVER T
FENCE

STERLY PROPERTY LINE.
SOUTHERLY AND WESTERLY

2. B FOOT WOOD
PROPERTY LIt
COLUMN CROSSES

CROSSES O

ERLY PROPERTY LINE.

LOT 8 AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 9, BLOCK 4, OF SECTION "B" OF GOLDEN BEACH, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, AT PAGE 52, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

REFERENCE BENCHMARK: : : :
DADE COUNTY ENGINEERING BM. 4, 4 FOOT ALUMINUM ~r=\;m CROS  OVER TR NORTHERLY PROPERTY LINE.
:\Em_zuo;n_' ELEVATION = 5.39" (NGVD 1929) 5.5 FOOT CHAIN LINK FENCE CROSSES OVER THE WESTERLY PROPERTY LINE.
5 ELEVATION = 3.82' (NAVD 1988) J L e e e P
r N\
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

(LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS:
A = ARC DE.  =DRAINAGE EASEMENT P.C.  =POINT OF CURVATURE
A/C = AIR CONDITIONER ELEV. = ELEVATION PE. = pOOL EQUIPMENT
AE. = ANCHOR EASEMENT ES. = ELECTRIC SERVICE PL = POINT OF INTERSECTION
BM.  =BENCHMARK F.P.&L. = FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT PRC. «POINT OF REVERSE CURVE
B.CR. =BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS LB. = LICENSED BUSINESS P.O.B. = POINT OF BEGINNING
CBS. - (CONCRETE BLOCK STRUCTURE L.P. = LIGHT POLE P.OC. =POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
CHATT. = CHATTAHOOCHEE MH.  =MANHOLE PP. - POWER POLE
CO.  =CLEANOUT ™) =MEASURED R =RADIUS
CONC. =CONCRETE NAVD  =NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM R/W  « RIGHT-OF-WAY
CLF. - CHAINLINK FENCE NGVD = NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM T = TANGENT
CL.P. =CONCRETE LIGHT POLE NO. =NUMBER (TYP) =TYPICAL
©) = CALCULATED OH. - QVERHANG UE. < UTILITY EASEMENT
CB.  =(CHORD BEARING O.R.B. = OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK WF. =WOODFENCE
CR.  =CABLE RISER ors = OFFSET WM. = WATER METER
o) = DEED (F) = PLAT A =DELTA OR CENTRAL ANGLE
DB.  =DEEDBOOK PB.CR. = PALM BEACH COUNTY RECORDS €  =CENTERLINE
{_M-D-CR~ MIAMI-DADE COUNTY RECORDS P-B. = PLAT BOOK A = BLEVATION )
™~ N

(GENERAL NOTES:
1. TYPE OF SURVEY: BOUNDARY

SUBJECT PROFERTY IS LOCATED IN,
AGREEMENT WITH RECORD MEASUREMENTS.
1929.

RECORD PLAT (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED).

USING CORPSCON 6.0.1.

2. IF THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN REVISED AS INDICATED IN THE REVISION
BOX SHOWN HEREON, THEN ANY AND ALL PREVIOUS VERSIONS OF
THIS SURVEY PREPARED BY PINNELL SURVEY, INC. ARE NULL & VOID.

3. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON WAS NOT ABSTRACTED FOR
OWNERSHIP, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS OR OTHER MATTERS OF
RECORD BY PINNELL SURVEY, INC. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL
RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT DEPICTED ON THIS SURVEY THAT MAY
BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE COUNTY, FOR WHICH THE

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, FIELD MEASUREMENTS ARE iN
5. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE SHOWN IN NAVD 1988 AND NGVD

6. UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS AND UTILITIES ARE NOT LOCATED.

7. FENCE AND WALL OWNERSHIP IS NOT DETERMINED.

8. THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF PINNELL SURVEY, INC. AND SHALL
NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED, WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION & AUTHORIZATION FROM PINNELL SURVEY, INC.

9. ALL EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DRAWING ARE PER THE

10. ELEVATION DATUM WAS CONVERTED FROM NGVD 29 TO NAVD '88

( CERTIFICATION:

‘THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT I HAVE RECENTLY SURVEYED THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING TITLE CAPTION AND
HAVE SET OR FOUND MONUMENTS AS INDICATED ON THIS
SKETCH AND THAT SAID ABOVE GROUND SURVEY AND SKETCH
ARE ACCURATE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE
AND BELIFEF. I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY MEETS

THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE UNDER RULE 5J-17,

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, ADOPTED BY THE FLORIDA
STATE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS.
THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID WITHOUT THE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE
AND SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.

Jason H"-"""-*:'“

Pinnell, m‘"“""“.m.,_‘.‘:.,ﬂ“
,“un-uﬂm-i.

PS.M. Giius

113725 0400
;.mmn ORELL. P g73s

r JASON H. PINNELL
%l; wwup*']*xomsslonu SURVEYOR & MAPPER
LICENSE NO. 5734, STATE OF FLORIDA )

. J L
) ( SKETCH NO.: 23-1926 B
DATE OF SURVEY: 11/10/23
CHECKED BY: S.A.
ELEVATIONS IN DATUMS: NAVD '88 & NGVD '29 08/25/25 K.M.
REVISED ELEVATION DATUM TO NAVD '88 06/10724 JP. FIELD BOOK/PAGE: 66‘”67' FILE
\ REVISIONS DATE CHK'D BY ) | SIDE 10F 2 ))
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Federal Emergency Management Agency Exphation Date: 067302020

National Flood Insurance Program

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 8-19
Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and afl attachnents for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3} building owner.
e ~-BEGCHON A~ PROPERTY INFORMATION .. | FORINSURANCE COMPANY USE
Af. Buikiing Owners Name: NRE MIAMI CORP Policy Number:

A2, Building Street Address (including Apt, Unit, Suite, and/or Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and BoxNo.. | Company NAIC Number;
360 OCEAN BOULEVARD
City: GOLDEN BEACH state: FL ZIP Code: 33160

A3. Property Description (e.g., Lot and Block Numbers or Legal Description) and/or Tax Parcel Number:
LOT 8, N 1/2 OF LOT 9, BLOCK 4, SECTION "B* OF GOLDEN BEACH, P.8 9, PG. 52, M-D.C.R. (ID# 19-1235-002-0260)

AA. Building Use (0.g., Residentia), Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, ete.): RESIDENTIAL
AS. LatitudefLongitude: Lat 25°57'8447"N_ ong 80°0711.60W  yorznntel patum: [INAD 1927 [CINAD 1983 (X} WGS 84
AS. Attach at least two and when possible four clear photographs (one for each side) of the building (see Form pages 7 and 8).
A7. Building Diagram Number. 3
A8. For a building with a crawispace or enclosure(s):
a) Square footage of crawispace of enclosure(s): N/A sq. ft
b) Is there at least one permanent flcod opening on two different sides of each enclosed area? [} Yes (] No {34 NA

¢) Enter number of permanent flood openings in the crawispaca or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade:
Non-engineered flood openings: 0 Engineered flood openings: 0

d) Total net open area of non-engineered flood openings in AS.cc 0.00 sq. in.
e) Total rated area of engineered flood openings in AB.c (attach documentation ~ see tnstructions): 0.00 sq. b
§ Sumaf A4 and AB e reled sRa (f applicabie — wee lrstudions). 000 1% 8
A9. For a building with an attached garage:
a) Square footage of attached garage: N/A sq.
b) Is there at least one permanent flood cpening on two different sides of the attached garage? (JYes [JNo [ NA
c) Entsr number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade:

Non-engineersd flood openings: 0 Enginesred flood openings: 0

d) Total net open area of non-angineered flood openings in A9.c  0.00 sq. in.

@) Tota! rated area of engineered flood openings in A9.c (attach documentation - see Instructions): 0.00 8q.f

f) Sum of A9.d and A9.e rated area (if applicable — see Instructions): 0.00 sq.ft

) ) SECTION B ~ FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION .

B1.a. NFIP Community Neme: GOLDEN BEACH B1.b. NFIP Community (dentification Number: 120642
B2, County Name: MIAMI-DADE B3, State: FL 84, Map/Panel No.: 12086C0153 B5. Suffix: L
BS. FIRM index Date: 09/11/2009 B7. FIRM Panel Effective/Revised Date: 09/11/2009
B8. Flood Zone(s): AE/X B9. Base Flood Elevation(s) (BFE) (Zone AO, use Base Flood Depth): 4.4/ N/A

B810. tndicate the source of the BFE data or Base Flood Depth entered in ltem B9:
O FAs [JFRM []Communily Determined [] Other FIRM & CONVERTED FROM NGVD ‘29 TO NAVD ‘88

B11. Indicato elevation datum used for BFE in item 89: 7] NGVD 1929 [X} NAVD 1988 [T] Other/Source:

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? [[]Yes [ No
Designation Date: N/A dcers [QGPA
B13. Is the building located seaward of the Limit of Moderate Wave Action (LIMWA)? 7] Yes [X] No

FEMA Form FF-206-FY-22-152 (formerly 088-0-33) (10/22) Page 1 of 7




ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 8-19

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.:
360 OCEAN BOULEVARD Policy Ni .

ity: GOLDEN BEACH FL P Code: 33160
City: State: zl e: g

T T T SEUTION O - BUILD NGEﬁEVAﬁGNTHWbNI&UWIW: |

C1. Building elevations are based on:  [_] Construction Drawings* 1 Building Under Construction® [X] Finished Construction
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, AO, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, AR/AQ,
A89. Complete Items C2.a—h below according to the Building Diagram specified in Item A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.
Benchmark Utilized: SEE COMMENTS Vertical Datum: NGVD 1929

Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below.
[JNGVD 1929 [X] NAVD 1988 [ ] Other:

Draturn uset for wuilding Srevelione Tmost e e samme us ek weed foi e BFE. Comerdon fador weed? 1) Yes Mo
If Yes, describe the source of the conversion factor in the Section D Comments area. skl s suement ;
a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor): 4.08 [X] feet [] meters
b) Top of the next higher floor (see Instructions): 12.85 (] feet [] meters
c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (see Instructions): N/A X feet [) meters
d) Attached garage (top of slab): N/A Bg feet [] meters
e) Lowest elevation of Machinery and Equipment (M&E) servicing the building
(describe type of M&E and location in Section D Comments area): 743 30 feet [ meters
f) Lowest Adjacent Grade (LAG) next to building: (| Natural Finished 3.9 (] feet [] meters
g) Highest Adjacent Grade (HAG) next to buiiding: [7] Natural [X] Finished 12.5 (34 feet [) meters
h) Finished LAG at lowest elevation of attached deck or stairs, including structural
support: N/A [ feet [] meters

& W D— SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARcHrrEc'r GERTIFIGATION
This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or amhned authorlmd by sta&.- !aw b oarhfy elevation
informatian. / cartify that the informalion on this Certificate represents my bast efforts lo interpret the data avsilable. | understand that any
false statement may ba punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.

Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? [ Yes [] No
{TJCheck here if attachments and describe in the Comments area.

Certifier's Name: JASON H. PINNELL License Number: 5734 !

Tite: PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER ‘ »5“,".0‘.‘:?:;-__ !

Company Name: PINNELL SURVEY, INC. j N e —

Address: 5300 W. HILLSBORO BLVD., SUITE 215-A [ i ? [\ w |

Gity: COCONUT CREEK LA, State: FL ZIP Code: 33073 ‘ gr\}}i.\' # ‘
_~ / ] " +oy 1P i

Signature: | iy _,A{., Date: __(4'/ (o __/ Q;/ ) “ APpRYH

Telephone: (954) 418-4940 Ext: Email: ORDER@SFLAND.NET " Place Seal Here

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.
Comments (including source of conversion factor in C2; type of equipment and location per C2.e; and description of any attachments):
1. THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE & SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR & MAPPER.

2. LINE A5 WAS OBTAINED WITH GOOGLE EARTH

3. LINE C2(e) REFERS TO A/C UNIT ADJACENT TO STRUCTURE.

4. REFERENCE BENCHMARK: M-D.C.E.D. BM. E-203, ELEVATION = 5.39' (NGVD 1529) / 3.82' (NAVD '88)

5. REFERENCE BENCHMARK ELEVATION DATUM WAS CONVERTED FROM NGVD' 28 TO NAVD' 88 USING CORPSCON 6.0.1.

Page 2 of 7
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' ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-18

Buikiing Street Address (inciuding Apt, Uni, Sults, and/or Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Bax No.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

£ 360 OCEAN BOULEVARD —
N City: GOLDEN BEACH State: FL 2P Code: 33160 Poficy N
TomeT '”’*’ée’&‘ﬂd E<BUIDINGMEASUREMENT NFoniIAfQN(sumvuo"r‘ﬁi‘iuﬁEb"& R
o X *‘FORZONE-AQ;ZONEARIAO, AND ZONE: A (WITHOUT BFE) o -

it Jal

ForZonesAO ARIAO andA(without BFE), complete items E1—E5 For ltems E1-;E4 use natural grade, if available. if the Cemﬁcatels
intended to support a Letter of Map Change request, complete Sections A, B, and C. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only,
enter meters.

Bulking measurements are based on: [ ] Constuction Orawings® [] Buikiing Under Construction® [] Finished Construction

*A new Elevation Certificato will be required when construction of the building is complete.

E1. Provide measurements (C.2.a in applicable Buikding Diagram) for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the
measurement is above ar befow the natural HAG and the LAG.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement,

, or enclosure) is: O feet ] meters [ aboveor [] belowthe HAG.
b) Top of bottom floor (including basement,
crawispace, or enclosure) Is: [ feet [] meters [] aboveor [ belowthe LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A items 8 and/or 9 (see pages 1-2 of Instructions), the
next higher floor {C2.b in appliceble

Building Diagram) of the buflding is: [J feet (3 meters [ aboveor (] belowthe HAG.
E3. Attached gerage (top of slab) is: [ wet [J meters [ aboveor [] belowthe HAG.
E4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment

servicing the bufiding ts: [ feet [] meters [] aboveor [] belowthe HAG.

E5. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom flocr elevated in accordance with the community’s
floodplain management ordinance? [] Yes [ No [J Unknown  The local official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F.~PROPERTY.OWNER (OR OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION.

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completas Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without BFE) or Zone AO must
sign hera. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my

[ Check here if attachments and describe in the Comments area.
Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative Name:
Address:
Ciy: State: 2ZIP Code:

Signature: Date:
Telephone: Ext.: Email:
Comments:

FEMA Form FF-206-FY-22-152 (formerly 086-0-33) (10/22) Page3of7




ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
1MPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 8-19

Buikding Street Address (including Apt, Unit, Sults, endior Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
360 OCEAN BOULEVARD Porioy Numbar:
city; GOLDEN BEACH State: FL 2IP Cade; 33160

Company NAIC Number:
7" "SECTIDN 0 ~COMMUNITY INFORMATION (RECOMNIENDED FOR COMMUNITY OFFIGIAL'COMPLETION)

T,
e,

The local official who is authorized by (aw or ordinance to administer the community's floodpiain management ordinance can complete
Section A, B, C, E, G, or H of this Elevation Certificate. Complate the applicable item(s) and sign below when:

G1. [0 Theinformation in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed survayor,
engineer, or architect who is authorized by state law to certify elevation information. {indicate the sourco and date of the
elevation data in the Comments area below.)

G2.a. [] Alocal official completed Section E for a bufiding located in Zone A (without a BFE), Zone AO, or Zone AR/AO, or when item
ES Is completed for a building located in Zone AO.

62b. [ Alocal official completed Section H for insurance purposes.
G3. [ Inthe Comments area of Section G, the local official describes specific comrections to the information in Sections A, B, E and H.
G4. [0 Tne following infommation (items G5~G11) Is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

Permit Number: G8. Date Pemmit Issued:
G7. Date Certificate of Compliance/Occupancy lssued:
G8.  This permit has been lssued for. [} New Construction [ Substantial improvement
Goa. Bevaﬁomuﬂt towest floor (including basement) of the

[Jfeet [Jmeters Datum:

G9.b. Elevation of bottom of as-built lowest horizontal structure!
member: [Jfeet [Jmeters Datum:

G10.a. BFE (or depth in Zone AOQ) of flooding at the building site: [Oteet [Imeters Oatum:
G10.b. Community's minimum elevation (or depth in Zone AO)

raquirement for the lowest floor or lowest horizontal structural

member: [Clfeet [Jmeters Datum:
G11. Varancoissued? [JYes [JNo Ifyes, attach documentation and describe in the Comments area.

The local official who provides information in Section G must sign here. / have compiotad the infonmation in Section G and certily that it Is
comoct fo the best of my knowledge. if spplicable, | have also provided specific comections in the Comments area of this section.

Local Official's Name: Title:
NFIP Community Name:
Tetephone: Ext. Ematl:
Address:
City: State: ZIP Code:

Signature: Date:

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2.e; description of any attachments; and corrections to specific information in
Sections A, B, D, E, or H):

FEMA Form FF-206-FY-22-152 (formerly 086-0-33) (10/22) Page4of?7




ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
{MPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 5-13

Buikling Strest Address (inctuding Apt., Uni, Sulte, andior Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.: FOR INBURANCE COMPANY USE
. GOLOEN BEAGH o S | oy
City: State; ZIP Code: Company NAIC Number

S ATas et T

R 'sg“éﬁo&ﬂaaml.mm-smstswonnmmmrommummzoues
e . " (BURVEY NOTREQUIRED) (FOR INSURANCE PURPOSES'ONLY) ~

The property owner. owner's authorized representative, or local floodplain management official may complete Section H for all flood zones
to determine the buikiing's first Roor height for insurance purposes. Sections A, B, and | mus! also be completed. Enter heights to the
nearest tenth of a foot {nearest tenth of a meter In Puerto Rico). Reference the Foundaﬂon Type Dlagrams (at the end of SecGon H
Instructions) and the appropriate Buiiding Diagrams (at the end of Section | Instructions) to complete this sectian.

H1. Provide the helght of the tap of the floor (as indlicated in Foundatlon Type Diagrams) above the Lowest Adjacent Grade (LAG):
a) For Bullding Diagrams 1A, 1B, 3,and 69, Topofbottom ___ [Jfeet [Jmeters []abovethe LAG
floor (inciude above-grade floors only for bulidings with
subgrade crawispaces or encioauro floors) is:
b) For Bullding Diagrams 2A, 2B,4,and 6-9. Topofnet _____ [Jfet [Jmeters []abovethelAG
higher floor (i.e.. the floor above basement, crawispace, or
enclasure floar) i
H2. Is all Machinery and Equipment servicing the building (as listed in Item H2 instructions) elavated to or above the floor indicated by the
H2 arrow (shown In the Foundation Type Diagrams at end of Section H instructions) for the appropriate Building Diagram?
OYes [JNo

"SECTION I PROPERTY OWNER (OR GWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

mapr;:penyovmermmmaumomdmpmmmmmp!dess@dmsa.a and H must sign here. mmm&hm
A, B, and H are corroct to the best of my knowledge. Note: if the loca! flicodplain management official completed Section H, they should
indicate in em G2.b and sign Section G.

3 Check hevs If attachments are provided (Including required photos) and describe each attachment In the Commaents area.

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative Name:

Addross:
Ciy: State: ZIP Code:

Signature: Date:
Telephone: Ext.: Email:

FEMA Form FR-206-FY-22-152 (formerly 086-0-33) (10/22) Page 5of7



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 8-19

BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS
See Instructions for ltem AS.

Buikding Street Address (including Apt, Unit, Suite, and/or Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.: '_ [FOR INSURANGE COMPANY USE |
360 OCEAN BOULEVARD f == |
= — | Policy Number:

C#y: GOLDEN BEACH State; FL ZIP Code: 33160 |

|cmwmwm.

Instructions: Insert below at least two and whan possible four photographs showing each side of the building (for exampla, may only be
able to take front and back pictures of townhousas/rowhouses). Identify all photographs with the date taken and "Front View," "Rear View,"
“Right Side View," or "Left Side View." Photographs must show the foundation. When flood openings are present, include at least one
close-up photograph of representative flood openings or vents, as indicated in Sections A8 and A9,

Photo One

Photo One Caption: FRONT VIEW 11/10/23

Photo Two Caption: RIGHT SIDE VIEW 11110023

Glear Photo Two

FEMA Form FF-206-FY-22-152 (formerly 086-0-33) (10/22) Page 6 of 7



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-18

BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS
) Continuation Fixe N “
F_Bﬁiﬂirlg Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, sl Bldg. No.) or P.0. Route and Box No.: FORINSURANGE COMEARY LISE
| 360 OCEAN BOULEVARD ] v &
city; GOLDENBEACH ___State: FL 7iP Code: 33160 | BoipanyNAIE Niariber
| S

Insert the third and fourth photegraphs below. identify all photographs with the date taken and "Front View," "Rear View," "Righi Side
Viaw," or "Laft Side View." When flood openings are prasant, include at least one closa-up photograph of represantative flood openings or
vents, as indicated in Sections AB and A9.

e -

Photo Three Caption: |EFT SIDE VIEW 11/10/23

Cleaf Pﬁbt'D‘Thn.ee l

Photo Four

Phato Four Caption: REAR VIEW 11/10/23

.fgleéf' Pﬁl;tt_:_ Folr,

FEMA Form FF-208-FY-22-152 (formerly 086-0-33) (10/22) Page7 of 7




CFN: 20230433088 BOOK 33763 PAGE 2781
DATE:06/23/2023 02:57:44 PM

DEED DOC 21,150.00
N JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN .
CLERK OF THE COURT & COMPTROLLER
£ MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, Fi.
Nego Return ta:

Name: Siduey de Menexes, Esg.
Address: Sidney de Memezas, P.A.
1925 BrickeQ Ave,, Sufte D-205
Mlami, FL 33129

This Iastrument Prepared by:

Name:  Robort A, Feingeld, Bsg.

Address: RA Feingsld Law & Consuiting, P.A.
401 E. Las Olas Bivd,, Sulte 1400
Ft. Lauderdats, FL, 33301

Propurty Appraaars Parcwt LD. (Rolds) Numbersty)
19-1285-002-0260

SPACE ABGVE TVIis LINK FOR FROCESAING DATA SPACE ABOVE LINE

This Warranty Deed i mage tis 1% day of Juns, 2023 by Nastassia Prudotkava and
Andrel Karpov, wife and husband, whose post office address is 6538 Collins Avenue, Unit 337, Miami
Beach, FL 33141, hereinafter collectively called the Grantor, to NRE Miami Corp,, a Florida
corporation, whose post office address is 1925 Brickell Ave, Suite D-205, Miami, FL 33129, hereinafter
called the Grantee:

(Wherever used herein the terms Grantor* and "Grantec” include all the partics to this
instrument aud the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the
successors and assigns of cogporations)

Witnesseth: That the Granlor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and 00/100 Dollars
($10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,
hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remiscs, releases, conveys and confinms unto the Grantee, all that
certain property situate in Miami-Dade County, Florida, to wit:

Lot 8 and the North 1/2 of Lot 9, Block 4, SECTION "B* OF GOLDEN BEACH, a
subdivision according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 52, of the
Public Records of Miami-Dads County, Flarida.

SUBJECT TO:

All covenants, easements and restrictions of record, matters of plat, existing zoning and
mgnhhonsmdmmo&ow.mfmthoyw!&Bmdaﬂmbseqmymmmm
:efmoeslmllnotopemetorexmposethcsame

Together with all the tenements, huedxmmtsmdappmmsmbclonmngorm
anywise appertaining.

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple foreves.

And the Graator hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully ssized of said
land in fee simple; that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that
the Grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims
of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is fres of all encumbrances except taxes accruing
subsequent to December 31, 2022.




CFN: 202304330968 BOOK 33763 PAGE 2782

In Witness Wheregf, (he said Grantor has signed and sealed those presents the day and year first
sbove written.

Signed, sealed and delivered

Wi 3

(fpes -
Witness Sifnature Nastassia Prudnikava

_ Address: 6538 Collins Avenue, Unit 337
Print e Miemi Beach, FL 33141

/[

wmff,wm
a

Print Name:

Witness Sigriature N 1 Karpov
6 Address: 6538 Collins Avenue, Unit 337

Print Name: _}/ 7& Miami Beach, FL 33141

Prir;t Na:ze: Mﬂm(q |

Warranty Deed from Prudnikava and Karpov to NRE Miami Cosp.
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CFN: 20230433096 BOOK 33763 PAGE 2783

STATE OF FLORIDA )
}SS:
CQOUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )
The foregoing mukuowkdgedbefonmnbymeansofﬂ{byﬁalpmoru

onlmcnntanunon.this day of June, 2023, by Nastessia Prudnikava. She is personally known to me
or has produced Qgﬂg

S, SIONEYDENENEZES
STATE OF FLORIDA ) * . £06 989408
}Ss: Expices June 29, 2024
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ) Bt ety b
'!‘hefotegomg nt was acknowledged before me by means of EiPhysical presence or D
online day of June, 2023, by Andrei Karpov. Honspmonaﬂyknowntomeorhas
produced Leage as ideatification.

b . i AW

My Commission Expires: Print wa

S0, SONEY DE MENEZES

. o Commissiond G0 980408

N Explres kune 29, 2024
or Oundod Tive Boggut Hoiny Services.

Wamsaty Desd from Prudaikava end Ksipov to NRB Mismi Corp.
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weumpoon / USTomEREIOMMTS oo\
1925 BRICKELL AVE D205 HILDA ZINN
A 403 GOLDEN BEACH DR 351 GOLDEN BEACH DR
MIAMI, FL 33129 GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160 GOLDEN BEACH. FL 33160-2225
JOSEMFAAH'::%LR%DELL J ALEX BORO \/ LB GOLDEN BEACH LLC
264 OCEAN BLVD 399 GOLDEN BEACH DR 2711 CENTERVILLE RD 400
GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160 GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160 WILMINGTON, DE 19808
LINDA G BROWN TRS DALE NEWBERG /
LINDA GAIL BROWN LIVING TRUST  MELINDA ALMONTE RICHARD NEWBERG
395 GOLDEN BEACH DR
370 OCEAN BLVD GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160 333 GOLDEN BEACH DR
GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160 ' AVENTURA, FL 33160
AIDA E MARTINEZ (TRUST) ROBERT A FRIEDMAN &W J BRUCE WEBER
HUGO L & AIDA E MARTINEZ TR ALLISON NAN BUSH
380 OCEAN BLVD 387 GOLDEN BEACH DR 325 OCEAN BLVD

GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160-2212 GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160-2225 GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160

NILDO HERRERA TRS

NILDO HERRERA AND ISORA HERRERA / MICHAEL ABRAMOWITZ

ISORA HERRERA TRS 383 GOLDEN BEACH DR 20 GBIV
400 E LV o 5
Ll 2L GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160-2225 DL DEN BEAGH P 33150
HRATCH KARAMANOUKIAN ARIEL KADOCH l/
KAREN KARAMANOUKIAN /' SOPHIA KADOACH \/ e ¢
410 OCEAN BLVD 375 GOLDEN BEACH ot At Asis0 T
GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160 GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160-2225 P
A " BARRY HONOWITZ TRS \/
Enﬁﬁgggosl EAVEHDE J NEW PALMS 515 LLC THE BARRY HONOWITZ AND SUE
416 OCEAN BLVD i%%)gﬁl)%io AVE 200 27, Hzc;%%wnz REVOCABLE TRUST
_FL 33180 429 GOLDEN BEACH DR
GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160 GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160 M
ALEJ ‘/ RONALD N TUTOR TRS
GUSTAVO B BOGOMOLNI \/ 2 ATH‘?E‘&”SE%‘;'E‘&%JF%; TUTOR MARITAL PROPERTY TR
427 GOLDEN BEACH DR ALIA TUTOR TRS
GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160 geg %ghDBEE'“‘ABf{ACH DR 317 OCEAN BLVD
L CH, FL 33150'2225\/ GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160
zlgcggLLE Egl&%ﬂE PARRINO %%‘NOEMON YAGUDAEV &w BRUCE WEBER & NAN BUSH (./
LD H FL 325 OCEAN BLVD
383 GOLDEN BEACH DR
GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160 GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160-2225  CULDENBEACH, FL 33160-2211
SALOMON JOSEPH = i
WOLDENBERG BERpARDAIRTELA EDITH NEWMAN \/
IVETTE MISCHNE NESTEL 355 GOLDEN BEACH DR 355 OCEAN BLVD
407 GOLDEN BEACH DR GOLDEN BEACH. FL 33160-2211

GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160 GOLDEN BEACH, FL 33160



CENTRAL PARK TOWER CORP
C/0O JENNIFER LEVIN ESQ
19380 COLLINS AVE 1120
SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FL 33160

OCEAN BLVD GOLDEN LLC
251 LITTLE FALLS DR
WILMINGTON, DE 19808

BARRY E SOMERSTEIN TRS

UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED
MARCH 10 2021

200 EAST BROWARD BLVD 1800
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

DAVID R RODRIGUEZ

LORENA COSTA RODRIGUEZ
17475 COLLINS AVE 2401
SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FL 33160

AZUL PULIE LLC

AZUL ZEENA LLC

PO BOX 4189

DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33442

BISMARK HOLDINGS LLC

C/O KRAUSE AND BAXTER
9555 N KENDALL DR SUITE 202
MIAMI, FL 33176

/
A
v
4
¥4
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH
100 OCEAN BOULEVARD
Golden Beach, Fl. 33160

SUMMARY MINUTES (DRAFT)
BUILDING REGULATION ADVISORY BOARD
October 14, 2025, at 6pm

Zoom Meeting ID: 892 9110 8015 Passcode: 752288 For Dial in only call: 929-205-6099.

A. CALL MEETING TO ORDER: 6:03
B. BOARD ATTENDANCE: Zvi Shiff, Jerome Hollo and Michael Klinger

C. STAFF ATTENDANCE: Linda Epperson-Asst Town Manager, Lissette Perez- Town
Clerk, Lissett Rovira- Director of Special Projects, Christoper Gratz-Zoning Reviewer,
Elena Cheung-Asst to the Town Clerk, and Monica Diaz-Permit Clerk

D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: August 12, 2025

A motion to approve the minutes was made by Michael Klinger, Seconded by Zvi Shiff.
All were in favor — no one opposed
Motion passed 3 -0

E. REQUEST FOR ADDITIONS, DEFERRALS, DELETIONS & WITHDRAWALS:

1. Philip Solomon
Joanna Solomon
212 South Island Drive
Golden Beach, Fl 33160

Property Address: 212 South Island Drive, Golden Beach, FL, 33160
Folio No: 19-1235-004-0700
Legal Description: Lots 33 & 34, BLK 5 GB Sect d, PB 10-10

Installation dock replacement & seawall repair.

2. Jason Rubin
268 South Parkway
Golden Beach, Fl 33160

Property Address: 268 South Parkway, Golden Beach, FL, 33160
Folio No: 19-1235-004-0140
Legal Description: Lots 18 &19, BLK G GB Sect D, PB10-10

Construction of new single-family residence and landscape design approval.

3. Alan & Helen Gay Benenson
304 South Parkway
Golden Beach, Fl 33160

Property Address: 304 South Parkway, Golden Beach, FL. 33160
Folio No.; 19-1235-005-0570
Legal Description: Lots 29, Blk G, GB Section E, PB 8-122

Building Advisory Agenda
October 14, 2025, at 6pm



Construction of exterior alternation and addition.

4. Jill Aronsky Fischer Trs
The Jf Descendants Trust
334 South Parkway
Golden Beach, Fl 33160

Property Address: 334 South Parkway, Golden Beach, FL, 33160
Folio No: 19-1235-005-0640
Legal Description: Lots 37, BLK G, GB Sect E, PB 8-122

Construction of a new seawall and dock.

5. NRE Miami Corp
1925 Brickell Ave, D205
Miami, Fl 33129

Property Address: 360 Ocean Blvd, Golden Beach, FL. 33160
Folio No.: 19-1235-002-0260
Legal Description:  Lots 8 & N1/2 of Lot 9, Blk 4, GB Section B, PB 9-52

Construction of exterior alternation and addition.

6. Taurus Bg Holdings Lic
Castle Hill Realty lii Fl Lic
538 N Parkway LLC
4243 Dunwoody Club Dr 200
Atlanta, Ga 30350

Property Address: 538 North Parkway, Golden Beach, FL, 33160
Folio No: 19-1235-006-0690
Legal Description: Lots 15 & S1/2 of Lot 14, BLK F GB Sect F, PB10-11

Construction of new single-family residence and landscape design approval.

A motion was made by Zvi Shiff to defer agenda items 1 through 6 to the next
Building Advisory Board meeting date, Seconded by Michael Klinger.

All were in favor - no one opposed

Motion passed 3-0

VARIANCE REQUEST(S):

7. NRE Miami Corp
1925 Brickell Ave D205
Miami, FL. 33129

Property Address: 360 Ocean Blvd, Golden Beach, FL. 33160
Folio No.: 19-1235-002-0260
Legal Description:  Lots 29, Blk G, GB Section E, PB 8-122

Construction of exterior alternation and addition.
Christopher Gratz summarized his report into the record.

Jose Merlo, Merlo & Associates, 13273 SW 146" Street, Miami, FL 33186 spoke
on behalf of the applicant.

Building Advisory Agenda
October 14, 2025, at 6pm



1. Relief from: Town Code §101(a)(2) which requires the top of the First Finished
Floor of residences to be constructed on lots in Zone Two to be at a height of nine
(9) feet NAVD;

Request is to: allow an addition to be constructed with the same top of the First
Finished Floor of elevation of 12.85' NAVD that the house was constructed at
(3.85" higher than allowed now); and

In accordance with Town Code Section 66-41, “authorized, general procedure”,
pertaining to variances, the board considered all evidence and testimony
presented by the applicant, the public and the Town and made a finding that the
applicant has complied with the seven criteria

Michael Klinger made a motion to recommend approval of the variance,
Seconded by Zvi Shiff.

Onroll call:  Zvi Shiff-Aye, Jerome Hollo-Nay, and Michael Klinger-Aye

Motion passed 2 -1

2. Relief from: Town Code §102(a)(2) which requires the finished grade of lots that
abut Ocean Boulevard not to exceed 11° NGVD;

Request is to: allow an addition to be constructed with the lot remaining at the
same finished grade of 11.43' NGVD that the house was constructed at.

Allowing the grade of the lot to remain .43’ higher also increases the maximum
height of stairs and platforms at the front of the home, home because the Town
Code requirements for these features is based on the grade of the lot.

§66-141(c) Projections. No steps or platforms over 36 inches in height above the
average lot grade shall extend into minimum side, rear or front yard setback
areas.

In accordance with Town Code Section 66-41, “authorized, general procedure”,
pertaining to variances, the board considered all evidence and testimony
presented by the applicant, the public and the Town and made a finding that the
applicant has complied with the seven criteria

Michael Klinger made a motion to recommend approval of the variance,
Seconded by Zvi Shiff.

Onrolicall:  Zvi Shiff-Aye, Jerome Hollo-Nay, and Michael Klinger-Aye

Motion passed 2 ~ 1

G. OLD BUSINESS:

8. Steven B Berman
Dalia Sara Berman
516 North Parkway
Golden Beach, FL 33160

Christopher Gratz summarized his report into the record.
lleen Gonzalez (CEOQ), Breezy Permits, LLC 128 E Central Blvd, Lantana FL,
33462 , spoke on behalf of the applicant.

Building Advisory Agenda
October 14, 2025, at 6pm



Property Address: 516 North Parkway, Golden Beach, FL. 33160
Folio No.: 19-1235-006-0750
Legal Description:  Lots 21 & 22, Blk F, GB Section F, PB 10-11

Construction of a dock extension and decking

A motion to approve was made by Michael Klinger, Seconded by Zvi Shiff.
On roll call: Zvi Shiff-Aye, Jerome Hollo-Aye, and Michael Klinger-Aye
Motion passed 3 -0

9. AP Passion Gb680 LLC
20900 Ne 30th Ave Ste 815
Miami, Fl 33180-2166

Christopher Gratz summarized his report into the record.
William Thomas, Unlimited Permit Services, Inc, 902 NE 1 Street, Suite #2,
Pompano Beach, FL 33060, spoke on behalf of the applicant.

Property Address: 680 North Island Drive, Golden Beach, FL, 33160

Folio No: 19-1235-006-1150

Legal Description: Lots 44 & ALL OF LOT 45 N30FT OF LOT 46, BLK M, GB
Sect F, PB 10-11

Construction of a new seawall and dock.

A motion to approve was made by Michael Klinger, Seconded by Zvi Shiff.
On roll call: Zvi Shiff-Aye, Jerome Hollo-Aye, and Michael Klinger-Aye
Motion passed 3 - 0

10. Manuel Grosskopf
Mariana Grosskopf Levi
284 S Island Dr
Golden Beach, Fl 33160

Christopher Gratz summarized his report into the record.
William Thomas, Unlimited Permit Services, Inc, 802 NE 1 Street, Suite #2,
Pompano Beach, FL 33060, spoke on behalf of the applicant.

Property Address: 284 South Island Drive, Golden Beach, FL, 33160
Folio No: 19-1235-004-0840
Legal Description: Lots 51 to 53, BLK J, GB Sect D, PB 10-10

Construction of a dock and seawall cap, dredging.
A motion to approve was made by Michael Klinger, Seconded by Zvi Shiff.

On roll call: Zvi Shiff-Aye, Jerome Hollo-Aye, and Michael Klinger-Aye
Motion passed 3 -0

H. NEW BUSINESS

11. Saber South Hialeah li Lic
1820 E Hallandale Beach Bivd
Hallandale, Fl 33009

Building Advisory Agenda
October 14, 2025, at 6pm



Michael Klinger recused himself from voting on this item.

Christopher Gratz summarized his report into the record.

William Thomas, Unlimited Permit Services, Inc, 802 NE 1 Street, Suite #2,
Pompano Beach, FL 33060, spoke on behalf of the applicant.

Property Address: 476 North Parkway, Golden Beach, FL, 33160
Folio No: 19-1235-005-0400
Legal Description: Lot 32, BLK F, GB SectE, PB 8-122

Construction of a new dock and seawall.

A motion to approve was made by 2vi Shiff, Seconded by Jerome Hollo.

Linda Epperson, Assistant Town Manager, serves as quorum for this motion, but does
not have voting rights.

On roll call: Zvi Shiff-Aye and Jerome Hollo-Aye

Motion passed 2 -0

12. Saber Amarilla Park LLC
1820 E Hallandale Beach Blvd
Hallandale, Fl 33009

Michael Klinger recused himself from voting on this item.

Christopher Gratz summarized his report into the record.

William Thomas, Unlimited Permit Services, Inc, 902 NE 1 Street, Suite #2,
Pompano Beach, FL 33060, spoke on behalf of the applicant.

Property Address: 472 North Parkway, Golden Beach, FL, 33160
Folio No: 19-1235-005-0410
Legal Description: Lots 33 BLK F, GB Sect E, PB 8-122

Construction of a new dock and seawall.

A motion to approve was made by Zvi Shiff, Seconded by Jerome Hollo.

Linda Epperson, Assistant Town Manager, serves as quorum for this motion, but does
not have voting rights.

On roll call: Zvi Shiff-Aye and Jerome Hollo-Aye

Motion passed 2 -0

I DISCUSSION:
13. Future code discussion.

Town of Golden Beach - Setbacks, Gazebos, Pools, and Elevations
Summary of Discussion

1. Side Yard Setbacks

o Minimum side yard setbacks must be distributed so no side falls below the
required percentage of lot size.
o Small “punch-outs” {(e.g., 10x10 feet) break up long walls and improve
aesthetics.
« Architects need clear instructions; visual examples will be created to illustrate
proper setbacks and building height relationships.
Building Advisory Agenda
October 14, 2025, at 6pm



2. Pergolas, Gazebos, and Small Lot Structures
e On undersized lots, side setbacks for open structures should mirror the house for
consistency.
Maximum height: 15 feet; maximum area: 2% of lot size (up to 400 sq. ft.).
Minor noise/activity impact from gazebos (2.5 feet closer to property line) is
acceptable.
o Pools and gazebos should follow consistent setback rules.

3. Pool Setbacks
« Pools align with house setbacks for cohesive design and adequate circulation space.
o Ensures visual consistency and minimal impact on neighbors.

4. Patio and First-Floor Elevation
e Current first-floor elevation: 9' NAVD; patios/pool decks at 8.5° NAVD.
o Required landings outside sliding doors reduce usable patio space.
o Proposed: Allow patios/pool decks at 9° NAVD to match house, with drainage
solutions (trench drains, grading) to prevent water issues.
« Elevation flexibility approved for better design and usability.

5. Next Steps
1. Christopher Gratz to refine setback language for clarity.
2. Hire architect/designer to create visual examples of setbacks and structure
placement.
3. Verify code allows patios/pool decks to match first-floor elevation at 9' NAVD.
4. Provide clear guidance to architects for easier compliance.

Outcome: Consensus reached on flexible side setbacks, alignment of open structures with
the house, consistent pool setbacks, and optional higher patio/pool elevations. Visual aids
and clarified code language will support implementation.

J. ADJOURNMENT 7:18 pm

PURSUANT TO FLA. STATUTE 286.0105, THE TOWN HEREBY ADVISES THE PUBLIC THAT: (F A PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THIS BOARD WITH RESPECT TO
ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT (TS NEETING GR HEARING, HE WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND FOR THAT SUCH PURPOSE, AFFECTED PERSONS MAY NEED YO
ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF TME PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. THIS
NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE TOWN FOR THE INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF OTHER [INADMISSIBLE OR IRRFEL EVANT EVIDENCE, KOR DOES |

Building Advisory Agenda
October 14, 2025, at 6pm
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